RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA APPROVING A MINI-GRANT AGREEMENT AND ACCEPTING \$2,800 FROM THE SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS AND APPROPRIATING SAID GRANT FUNDS TO THE PUBLIC WORKS FISCAL YEAR 2015 BUDGET TO SUPPORT NATIONAL BIKE MONTH ACTIVITIES

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista celebrates National Bike Month every May as a means to build community awareness about bicycling as a safe, healthy, and environmentally-friendly commute option; and

WHEREAS, the City has expanded bike lanes, installed bike sharrow markings along certain bike routes, and hosted bike-related educational workshops helping Chula Vista be designated as an official "Bicycle-Friendly Community" (Bronze Level) by the League of American Bicyclists; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego Association of Governments' (SANDAG) iCommute program released a request for mini-grant proposals in December for projects that educate and encourage bicycling as part of National Bike Month; and

WHEREAS, the City submitted and was awarded a \$2,800 grant to update the popular, pocket-sized *Bike Chula Vista* map and to host a bike valet at the Chula Vista Go Green & Clean Family Day on April 25th.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it:

- (1) Approves the iCommute Bike Month Mini-Grant Agreement with the San Diego Association of Governments in the form presented, with such minor modifications as may be required or approved by the City Attorney, a copy of which is on file in the office of the City Clerk; and
- (2) Authorizes and directs the Mayor to execute the Agreement; and
- (3) Accepts the grant funds and authorizes a revenue offset appropriation of \$2,800 to the Supplies & Services expense category of the Public Works (Conservation Section) budget.

Presented by	Approved as to form by
Richard A. Hopkins	Glen R. Googins
Director of Public Works	City Attorney